

FILED
03-24-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2022AP161-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DAMIAN L. HAUSCHULTZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION TO
SUPPRESS AND A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN MANITOWOC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JERILYN M. DIETZ, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

SARA LYNN SHAEFFER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1087785

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5366
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
shaeffersl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED	6
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. The Complaint and Factual Basis for the Plea.....	7
1. Ethan’s Twin Brother Witnessed the Homicide.....	8
2. Ethan’s Sister Witnessed the Homicide.....	9
3. Hauschultz’s Sister Witnessed the Homicide	10
4. Hauschultz’s Statements.....	11
B. Court Denies Request for Reverse Waiver	12
C. The Motion to Suppress and <i>Miranda-Goodchild</i> Hearings	12
D. The Court Denies Suppression	16
1. In the first interview, Hauschultz was not in custody, and his statements were voluntary.	17
2. In the second interview, Hauschultz was not in custody, and his statements were voluntary.	18
3. In the third interview, Hauschultz was not in custody, and his statements were voluntary.	20
E. Plea and Sentencing	21

STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. Hauschultz was never in custody during the interviews, so the police were not required to provide <i>Miranda</i> warnings.	23
A. If a defendant was not in custody when he spoke to law enforcement, he cannot have his statements suppressed.	23
B. The circuit court properly determined that under the totality of the circumstances, Hauschultz was not in custody.	25
1. The first interview	25
2. The second interview	27
3. The third interview	30
II. Hauschultz’s Statements Were Voluntarily Made.	33
A. A statement is involuntary only if it is obtained through coercive police activity or improper conduct.	33
B. The circuit court correctly determined there was no coercion.	35
C. If this Court engages in the balancing test and considers Hauschultz’s personal characteristics, his statements were still voluntary.	39
III. The Only Remedy Available to Hauschultz Would Be for a Remand to the Circuit Court to Enter an Order Granting Suppression.	43
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	34
<i>Howes v. Fields</i> , 565 U.S. 499 (2012)	24, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>In re Jerrell C.J.</i> , 2005 WI 105, 283 Wis. 2d 145, 699 N.W.2d 110	35, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	25, 26
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999)	24, 43
<i>State v. Bartelt</i> , 2018 WI 16, 379 Wis. 2d 588, 906 N.W.2d 684.....	24, 25
<i>State v. Dionicia</i> , 2010 WI App 134, 329 Wis. 2d 524, 791 N.W.2d 236	28, 29
<i>State v. Ezell</i> , 2014 WI App 101, 357 Wis. 2d 675, 855 N.W.2d 453.....	23
<i>State v. Hoppe</i> , 2003 WI 43, 261 Wis. 2d 294, 661 N.W.2d 407	33, 34, 35, 39
<i>State v. Jimmie R.R.</i> , 2000 WI App 5, 232 Wis. 2d 138, 606 N.W.2d 196.....	23
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2007 WI 32, 299 Wis. 2d 675, 729 N.W.2d 182.....	22
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552	23, 24, 25, 26

<i>State v. Marks</i> , 2022 WI App 20, 402 Wis. 2d 285, 975 N.W.2d 238	22
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2015 WI 54, 363 Wis. 2d 376, 864 N.W.2d 827	39
<i>State v. Rejholec</i> , 2021 WI App 45, 398 Wis. 2d 729, 963 N.W.2d 121	22, 32, 43
<i>State v. Semrau</i> , 2000 WI App 54, 233 Wis. 2d 508, 608 N.W.2d 376 ...	43, 44
<i>State v. Torkelson</i> , 2007 WI App 272, 306 Wis. 2d 673, 743 N.W.2d 511	23
<i>State v. Vice</i> , 2021 WI 63, 397 Wis. 2d 682, 961 N.W.2d 1 ...	33, 34, 35, 39
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend V	23
Wis. Const. art. I, § 8	23
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 908.08	22
